deemed unlikely. As such, an impairment provision of $171 million was recognised, comprising $129 million of property, plant and
equipment, $36 million of mining tenements and $6 million of intangible assets, reducing the non-current operating assets to nil book
value.

Impairment provisions recorded in previous years as at 31 December 2023 is $40 million at Stratford and Duralie. Stratford and Duralie is
included in the NSW CGU. But with mining due to cease in 2024 it is considered unlikely that the provision will reverse.

In determining the value assigned to each key assumption, management has used: external sources of information; the expertise of
external consultants; as well as the experience of experts within the Group to validate entity specific assumptions such as coal reserves
and resources. Additionally various sensitivities have been determined and considered with respect to each of the key assumptions,
further supporting the above fair value conclusions.

Key sensitivity

The most sensitive input in the fair value model is forecast revenue, which is primarily dependent on estimated future coal prices and the
AUD/USD forecast exchange rate. The sensitivity for the NSW, Yarrabee and Middlemount CGUs are shown below:

2023

NSW YARRABEE MIDDLEMOUNT
$M $M $M

Book Value  5,611  343  260

Recoverable Amount  8,487  985  444

Head Room  2,875  641  184

USD COAL PRICE (i)

+10%  2,532  323  158

-10%  (2,580)  (342)  (171)

EXCHANGE RATE (ii)

+5 cents  (1,611)  (214)  (107)

-5 cents  1,818  236  116

DISCOUNT RATE (iii)

+50 bps  (296)  (43)  (14)

-50 bps  317  47  15

(i) This represents the change in recoverable amount due to a +/- 10% change to our coal price assumption.

(ii) This represents the change in recoverable amount due to a +/- 5 cents change to the long-term US$:A$ foreign exchange rate
adopted.

(iii) This represents the change in recoverable amount due to a +/- 50bps change in discount rate adopted.

If coal prices were -10% Life of mine (“LOM”) the NSW and Yarrabee recoverable amounts would exceed book value however for
Middlemount the book value would exceed the recoverable amounts by $13 million . If the AUD/USD over the life of mine long term

[…]

$M $M

Cash and cash equivalents  829  523

Trade and other receivables  516  626

Royalty receivable  218  233

Trade and other payables  (92)  (199)

Interest-bearing liabilities  —  (492)

Net Exposure  1,471  691

Sensitivity

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to a reasonable possible change in the US
dollar exchange rate. The Group’s exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material. The Group has used the observed
range of actual historical rates for the preceding five year period, with a heavier weighting placed on recently observed market data, in
determining reasonably possible exchange movements to be used for the current year’s sensitivity analysis. Past movements are not
necessarily indicative of future movements. A 10% depreciation/appreciation of the Australian dollar against the US dollar would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

10% DEPRECIATION OF AUD/USD 10% APPRECIATION OF AUD/USD

PROFIT AFTER
INCOME TAX EQUITY

PROFIT AFTER
INCOME TAX EQUITY

$M $M $M $M

2023

Cash and cash equivalents  64  —  (53)  —

Trade and other receivables  40  —  (33)  —

Royalty receivable  17  —  (14)  —

Total increase / (decrease) in financial assets  121  —  (100)  —

Trade and other payables  (7)  —  6  —

Interest-bearing liabilities  —  —  —  —

Total (increase) / decrease in financial liabilities  (7)  —  6  —

Total increase / (decrease) in profit after tax and equity  114  —  (94)  —

2022

Cash and cash equivalents  41  —  (33)  —

Trade and other receivables  49  —  (40)  —

Royalty receivable  18  —  (15)  —

Total increase / (decrease) in financial assets  108  —  (88)  —

Trade and other payables  (15)  —  13  —

Interest-bearing liabilities  —  (38)  —  31

Total (increase) / decrease in financial liabilities  (15)  (38)  13  31

Total increase / (decrease) in profit after tax and equity  93  (38)  (75)  31

Equity movements above reflect the impact of foreign exchange movements on designated USD interest bearing loans that are taken to
the hedge reserve rather than the profit and loss. At 31 December 2023, with all USD interest bearing loans repaid, there is no sensitivity
to future foreign exchange movements and the future unwind of the hedge reserve is fixed (refer to Note D5(b)).

(ii) Price risk

The price risk of the Group include coal price risk.

The Group does not enter into commodity contracts other than to meet the Group’s expected usage and sales requirements, such
contracts are not settled net. The royalty receivables from Middlemount is exposed to fluctuations in coal price. The Group currently does

[…]

Middlemount Mine. The financial asset has a finite life being the life of the Middlemount Mine and will be measured on a fair value basis.

The fair value is determined using the discounted future cash flows that are dependent on the following unobservable inputs: forecast
sales volumes, coal prices and fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The forecast sales volumes are based on the internally maintained
budgets, five year business plan and life of mine models. The forecast coal prices and long term exchange rates are based on external
data consistent with the data used for impairment assessments (refer to Note C3). The risk-adjusted real post-tax discount rate used to
determine the future cash flows is 6.8% (2022: 6.6%).

The estimated fair value could increase significantly if the following unobservable inputs of sales volumes and coal prices were higher
and if the Australian dollar weakens against the US dollar. The estimated fair value would also increase if the risk-adjusted discount rate
was lower.

Sensitivity

The following tables summarise the sensitivity analysis of royalty receivable. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

31 DECEMBER 2023 31 DECEMBER 2022
FAIR VALUE INCREASE/

(DECREASE)
FAIR VALUE INCREASE/

(DECREASE)
$M $M

COAL PRICE

+10%  19  20

-10%  (19)  (20)

EXCHANGE RATES

+5 cents  (12)  (13)

-5 cents  13  15

DISCOUNT RATES

+50 bps  (7)  (8)

-50 bps  8  8

WIPS

On the 28 July 2020 the WIPS were restructured and are no longer entitled to any accrual or future dividend payments. Rights to claim
repayment of the face value of $31 million only on wind-up, cessation or sale of the business or breach of senior debt covenants. The fair
value is determined using the discount future cash flows that are dependent on the following unobservable inputs: internally maintained
budgets and business plans of Wiggin Island Coal Export Terminal (“WICET”). The risk adjusted post tax real discount rate used to
determine the future cashflows is 8.25%. In 2018 the WIPS book value was reduced to nil.